

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Bldg Insp	Land Use	Erosion & sediment control plan permit fee		\$200.00	\$200.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments		
Bldg Insp	Land Use	Final Plat review	\$4.00 per lot +	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments		
Bldg Insp	Land Use	Final plat review, reapplication	\$1.00 per lot +	\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments		
Bldg Insp	Land Use	Land use rezoning		\$285.00	\$285.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Res 1&2 Units	New Dwelling/Addition	\$0.44 per sq ft all areas	\$160.00 minimum	\$160.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Res 1&2 Units	Erosion Control	New	\$205.00	\$205.00	§ 372-10 Fee schedule		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Erosion Control	Addition	\$75.00	\$75.00	§ 372-10 Fee schedule		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Remodel	\$15.00 per thousand of valuation	\$85.00 minimum	\$85.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Accessory Structure	\$0.36 per sq ft all areas	\$60.00	\$60.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Deck	less than 100 sqft	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Deck	100 sqft or more	\$190.00	\$190.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Occupancy Permit	per dwelling unit	\$65.00	\$65.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Temporary Occupancy Permit		\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Early Start (footings and foundations)		\$330.00	\$330.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Plumbing New Bldg/Addition/Alteration (For Alterations use sq ft of alteration area)	\$0.12 sq ft, all areas; \$45.00 Base Fee	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Res 1&2 Units	Plumbing Replacement & Misc. Items	\$10.00 per thousand of plumbing project valuation	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Res 1&2 Units	Electrical New Bldg./Addition/Alteration	\$0.12 per sq ft, all areas; \$45.00 Base Fee	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 193-5 Fees		
Bldg Insp		Electrical Replacement & Misc. Items	\$10.00 per thousand of electrical project	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 193-5 Fees		
Bldg Insp		HVAC New Bldg/Addition/Alteration	\$0.55 per sq ft, all areas; \$45.00 base Fee	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		HVAC Replacement & Misc. Items	\$10.00 per thousand of HVAC project valuation;	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Razing Fee	\$0.14 per sq ft all areas	\$102.00 minimum	\$102.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Bldg Insp		Other		\$65.00	\$65.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp		Commercial New Structure/Addition	-\$0.44 per sq ft all areas	\$160.00 minimum	\$160.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Commercial Erosion Control	\$350.00 first acre plus \$150.00 per acre or portion thereof			§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Commercial Remodel	\$15.00 per thousand of valuation	\$135.00	\$135.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Commercial Occupancy	per unit	\$255.00	\$255.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Commercial Temp Occupancy, Change of Use	per unit	\$102.00	\$102.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Commercial Early Start Permit		\$330.00	\$330.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Plumbing New Bldg./Addition/Alteration	\$0.12 per sq ft. all areas; \$50.00 Base Fee	\$50 based; \$100 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp		Plumbing Replacement & Misc. Items	\$10.00 per thousand of plumbing project valuation	\$10.00	\$100.00-minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Plumbing New Construction Outside Sewer & Water Laterals	\$100.00 for the 1st 100 ft + then .50 thereafter	\$100		§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Electrical New Bldg./Addition/Alteration	\$0.12 per sq ft all areas; \$50.00 Base Fee	see notes	\$100.00 minimum	§ 193-5 Fees		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Electrical Replacement & Misc. Items	\$10.00 per thousand of electrical project valuation	\$10.00	\$100.00 minimum	§ 193-5 Fees		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	HVAC New Bldg./Addition/Alteration	-\$0.12 per sq. ft all areas; \$50.00 Base Fee	see notes	\$55.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	HVAC Replacement & Misc. Items	\$10.00 per thousand of HVAC project valuation	\$55.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Commercial Fees Razing Fee	\$0.14 per sq ft of floor area	\$75.00 minimum	\$75.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Commercial Fees Other		\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Agricultural Buildings (unheated) New Structure/Addition/Remodel	\$0.36 per sq ft all floor area	\$50.00 minimum	\$50.00 minimum	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Pools (Separate Electric Permit Required)	15/1000 Minimum \$65 Maximum \$540	\$85.00	\$85.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Re-inspection Fee -each occurrence		\$65.00	\$65.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Failure to Call for Inspection - each occurrence		\$65.00	\$65.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Double Fees are due if work is started before the permit is issued				§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Permit Renewal - 50% of the permit fee based on current fee schedule, but not less than minimum fee				§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	State Seal		\$80.00	\$80.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Moving of building	270 plus 0.14 per sq ft	\$20.00	\$20.00	§ 144-3 Permit fee.		
Bldg Insp	Inspect	Commercial Plan Review Fee Schedule		SBD 118	SBD 118	§ 140-9 Permit fees.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	1. New construction, additions, alterations and parking lots fees are computed per this table (SPS 302.31)			See charges per area below	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	See charges per area below	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	2. New construction and additions are calculated based on total gross floor area of the structure			See charges per area below	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	See charges per area below	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	3. A separate plan review fee is charged for each type of plan review			See charges per area below	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	See charges per area below	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Area (Square Feet)	Building Plans		Note 1. A Plan Entry fee of \$100.00 shall be submitted with each submittal of plans in addition to the plan review and inspection fees. Note 2. This fee shall be waived for construction areas less than 2,500 square feet. Note 3. If deemed by the reviewer as a minor plan review to waive fee - minimum fee of \$60.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.	Note 1. A Plan Entry fee of \$100.00 shall be submitted with each submittal of plans in addition to the plan review and inspection fees. Note 2. This fee shall be waived for construction areas less than 2,500 square feet. Note 3. If deemed by the reviewer as a minor plan review to waive fee - minimum fee of \$60.00	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Less than 2,500 sq ft	Single Fee	\$250.00*	\$250.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	2,500 - 5,000	Single Fee	\$300.00	\$300.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	5,001 - 10,000	Single Fee	\$500.00	\$500.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	10,001 - 20,000	Single Fee	\$700.00	\$700.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	20,001 - 30,000	Single Fee	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	30,001 - 40,000	Single Fee	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	40,001 - 50,000	Single Fee	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	50,001 - 75,000	Single Fee	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	75,001 - 100,000	Single Fee	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	100,001 - 200,000	Single Fee	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	200,001 - 300,000	Single Fee	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	300,001 - 400,000	Single Fee	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	400,001 - 500,000	Single Fee	\$16,700.00	\$16,700.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Over 500,000	Single Fee	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Area (Square Feet)	HVAC Plans					
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Less than 2,500	Single Fee	\$150.00*	\$150.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	2,500 - 5,000	Single Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	5,001 - 10,000	Single Fee	\$300.00	\$300.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	10,001 - 20,000	Single Fee	\$400.00	\$400.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	20,001 - 30,000	Single Fee	\$500.00	\$500.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	30,001 - 40,000	Single Fee	\$800.00	\$800.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	40,001 - 50,000	Single Fee	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	50,001 - 75,000	Single Fee	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	75,001 - 100,000	Single Fee	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	100,001 - 200,000	Single Fee	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	200,001 - 300,000	Single Fee	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	300,001 - 400,000	Single Fee	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	400,001 - 500,000	Single Fee	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Over 500,000	Single Fee	\$12,100.00	\$12,100.00	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.		
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Determination of Area			The area of floor is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all floor levels such as subbasements, basements, ground floors, mezzanines, balconies, lofts, all stories, and all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies.	§ 140-5 Adoption of codes.	The area of floor is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all floor levels such as subbasements, basements, ground floors, mezzanines, balconies, lofts, all stories, and all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies.	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Structural Plans and other Component Submittals			When submitted separately from the general building plans, the review fee for structural plans, precast concrete, laminate wood, beams, cladding elements, other facade features or other structural elements, the review fee is \$250.00 per plan with additional \$100.00 plan entry fee per each plan set.	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	When submitted separately from the general building plans, the review fee for structural plans, precast concrete, laminate wood, beams, cladding elements, other facade features or other structural elements, the review fee is \$250.00 per plan with additional \$100.00 plan entry fee per each plan set.	
Bldg Insp	Build Fee	Early Start less than 2500 sq ft			The plan review fee for permission to start construction shall be \$75.00 for all structures less than 2,500 sf. All other structures shall be \$150. The square footage shall be computed as the first floor of the building or structure.	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	The plan review fee for permission to start construction shall be \$75.00 for all structures less than 2,500 sf. All other structures shall be \$150. The square footage shall be computed as the first floor of the building or structure.	

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Transmission Towers			The total fee for review of transmission tower plans shall be \$350.00 (with an additional \$100.00 plan entry fee) and shall include the review of plans for building accessory to the tower that are submitted with the tower plans.	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	The total fee for review of transmission tower plans shall be \$350.00 (with an additional \$100.00 plan entry fee) and shall include the review of plans for building accessory to the tower that are submitted with the tower plans.	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Plan Examination Extensions			The fee for the extension of approved plan review shall 50% of the original plan review fee, not to exceed \$3,000.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	The fee for the extension of approved plan review shall 50% of the original plan review fee, not to exceed \$3,000.00	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Resubmittals & Revisions to approved plans			When deemed by the reviewer to be a minor revision from previously reviewed and/or approved plans, the review fee shall be \$75.00. All other reviews shall be \$150.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	When deemed by the reviewer to be a minor revision from previously reviewed and/or approved plans, the review fee shall be \$75.00. All other reviews shall be \$150.00	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Submittal of plans after construction			When deemed by the reviewer to be a minor revision from previously reviewed and/or approved plans, the review fee shall be \$75.00. All other reviews shall be \$150.00	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	When deemed by the reviewer to be a minor revision from previously reviewed and/or approved plans, the review fee shall be \$75.00. All other reviews shall be \$150.00	
Bldg Insp	Review Fee	Expedited Priority Plan Review			The fee for a priority plan review, which expedites completion of the plan review in less than the normal processing time when the plan is considered ready for review, shall be 200% of the fees specified in these provisions.	§ 140-9 Permit fees.	The fee for a priority plan review, which expedites completion of the plan review in less than the normal processing time when the plan is considered ready for review, shall be 200% of the fees specified in these provisions.	
Bldg Insp	Build Fee	Impact Fee: Park & Recreation	per Residential Equivalent Unit at time of occupancy	\$0.00	\$0.00	§ 380-50 Impact fees.		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Impact Fee: Public Works	per Residential Equivalent Unit at time of occupancy	\$0.00	\$0.00	§ 380-50 Impact fees.		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Impact Fee: Sanitary Sewer System	per Residential Equivalent Unit at time of occupancy	\$0.00	\$0.00	§ 380-50 Impact fees.		
Bldg Insp	Bldg Fee	Impact Fee: Storm Water	per Residential Equivalent Unit at time of occupancy	\$0.00	\$0.00	§ 380-50 Impact fees.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Clerk/Treas	Service	Audio or data - Clerk/Tres. Office records request	per CD or available media	\$3.00	\$3.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Faxing		\$5.00	\$5.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Municipal ordinance book	per printed book	\$145.00	\$145.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Municipal parking lot parking rental	per month	\$15.00	\$15.00	Ord. No. 2021-09		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Poll Book Reports	per order	\$15.00	\$15.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Poll Book Reports	per page	\$0.25	\$0.25	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Returned Check	per occurrence	\$30.00	\$30.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Rummage & Garage Sale	after four or more occurrences in a year	\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 300-3 License fee; duration of sale.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Special Assessment letter	each	\$30.00	\$30.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Service	Special meeting charge	per meeting	\$200.00	\$200.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Cigarette license	per year	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 165-1 Cigarette retailer license.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Carnival, circus or concert	per event	\$50.00	\$50.00			
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Dog license	unaltered male/female	\$15.00	\$15.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Dog license	spayed/neutered	\$11.00	\$11.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Dog license	additional fee after April 1	\$30.00	\$30.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Kennel license	per year	\$30.00	\$30.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Boarding Fee	per day	\$15.00	\$15.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Cat and Dog intake fee - 1st Occurrence		\$25.00	\$25.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Cat and Dog intake fee - Any occurrence thereafter		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Dog Park Fee - Annual Tag	per year	\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Dog Park Fee - Replacement Tag	per year	\$5.00	\$5.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Dog Park Fee - Daily Fee	per day	\$3.00	\$3.00	§ 126-4 Regulation and licensing of dogs.		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Natural Lawn Permit	one-time initial	\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 261-8.5 Regulation of Natural Lawns		
Clerk/Treas	Fee	Massage Therapist Establishment	\$50 initial/\$25 yearly	\$50.00	\$50.00			
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Class "A" malt beverage	per year	\$500.00	\$500.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Class "B" malt beverage	per year	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	"Class B" liquor	per year	\$500.00	\$500.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Temporary Class "B" (Picnic License)	per event	\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Reserve "Class B" liquor	one-time initial	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	"Class C" wine	per year	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Wholesalers fermented malt beverage	per year	\$25.00	\$25.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Transfer of license to another premise	per year	\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Agent Appointment		\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Class A & B Liquor License Publication Fee	per year	\$25.00	\$25.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Operator's license (Picnic)		\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Operator's license - New	expires odd year	\$60.00	\$60.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Renewal	expires odd year	\$30.00	\$30.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Provisional	60 days	\$15.00	\$15.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Temporary	14 days	\$15.00	\$15.00	§ 223-5 License fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Transient merchant license		\$40.00	\$40.00	§ 178-4 Registration requirements; application fee.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Mobile home park operation	\$2 each space	\$25.00 minimum	\$25.00 minimum	§ 252-5 Parking permit fees.		
Clerk/Treas	Licenses	Junk dealers	per year	\$25.00	\$25.00	§ 230-4 License fee.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Conditional use application		\$285.00	\$285.00	§ 385-21 Conditional uses.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Design review	.02 per disturbed area			§ 385-31 Changes and amendments.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Minor subdivision review/certified survey map submittal		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 380-23 Certified survey map.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Preliminary plat review	4.00 per lot +	\$475.00	\$475.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Preliminary plat review, reapplication	2.00 per lot +	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Street opening/sidewalks		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Sign permit		\$10.00 minimum, \$50.00 maximum with \$1/each sq. ft. over 10 sq ft	\$10.00 minimum, \$50.00 maximum with \$1/each sq. ft. over 10 sq ft	§ 385-26 Signs and billboards.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Variance application		\$285.00	\$285.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments.		
Clerk/Treas	Land Use	Zoning map and others provided by City Engineer		\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 385-31 Changes and amendments.		
DPW/Clerk	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Renewal		\$175.00-5 year permit	\$175.00 5 yr permit	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		
DPW/CLERK	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Renewal Late Fee		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		
DPW	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Well Abandonment		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
DPW	Land Use	Driveway & culvert cuts		\$75.00	\$75.00	§ 184-2 Fee.		
DPW	Services	Residential & commercial trash disposal	per month	\$12.50	\$13.50			
DPW	Services	End loader with operator	per hr.	\$95.00	\$95.00			
DPW	Services	Skid Steer loader with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$95.00	\$95.00			
DPW	Services	Truck or pick-up with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$85.00	\$85.00			
DPW	Services	Truck-wood chipper with two operators	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$225.00	\$225.00			
DPW	Services	Tractor-mower with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$75 .00	\$75.00			
DPW	Services	Riding lawn mower with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$75.00	\$75.00			
DPW	Services	Truck-snow plow and/or sander with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$85.00	\$85.00			
DPW	Services	Tractor/snow blower/blade with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$75.00	\$75.00			
DPW	Services	Snow shoveling and/or salting	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$95.00	\$95.00			
DPW	Services	Street sweeper with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$95.00	\$95.00			
DPW	Services	Chain saw with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$95.00	\$95.00			
DPW	Services	Paint marker with operator	per hour, 1 hour minimum plus material	\$65.00	\$95.00			
DPW	Services	Public works labor	per hour	\$65.00	\$65.00			
DPW/Clerk	Services	Small Cell (5G) Application	One-time initial application for access to government pole and/or ground based site for small cell wireless facility		\$500 for five or fewer facility installations; \$100 more for each additional thereafter; For annual recurring pole rental see Waterloo Utilities		\$500 for five or fewer facility installations; \$100 more for each additional thereafter; For annual recurring pole rental see Waterloo Utilities	
DPW	Services	Grave Opening & Closing Services, City Cemetery		\$550.00 per opening & closing + \$25 admin fee	\$550.00 per opening & closing + \$25 adm in fee	§ 159-2 Finances.		
DPW/Clerk	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Initial		\$450.00 5 year permit	\$450.00 5 yr permit	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		
DPW/Clerk	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Renewal		\$175.00 5 year permit	\$175.00 5 yr permit	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		
DPW/Clerk	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Renewal Late Fee		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		
DPW	Private Well	Private Well Operation - Well Abandonment		\$50.00	\$50.00	§ 340-7 Private well abandonment.		

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Parks	Facility Rent	Waterloo Regional Trailhead - Rental	Per Half Day (less than 4 hours)	\$150.00	\$150.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Waterloo Regional Trailhead - Rental	Per Full Day (4 hours or more)	\$250.00	\$250.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Waterloo Regional Trailhead-Special Event Rental (multiple days)			\$500.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Firemen's Park Entire Park	See Parks Coordinator for Special Events					
Parks	Facility Rent	Entire Pavilion-Private		\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Entire Pavilion-Non Resident Private		\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Entire Pavilion-Resident Public		\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Entire Pavilion-Non Resident Public		\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Upper Pavilion-Resident Private		\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Upper Pavilion-Non-Resident Private		\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Upper Pavilion Resident Public		\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Upper Pavilion-Non-Resident Public		\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Lower Pavilion -Resident Private		\$650.00	\$650.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Lower Pavilion - Non Resident Private		\$750.00	\$750.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Lower Pavilion-Resident Public		\$300.00	\$300.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Lower Pavilion-Non-Resident Public		\$400.00	\$400.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Kitchen Rental per Month		\$75.00	\$75.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Kitchen Rental per Hour		\$15.00	\$15.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Bingo Hall-Resident		\$250.00	\$250.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Bingo Hall-Non-Resident		\$350.00	\$350.00			

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Parks	Facility Rent	Camping Weekday	Monday pm thru Friday am	\$20.00	\$20.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Camping Weekend	Friday pm thru Monday am	\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Veteran Park Bandstand		\$75.00	\$75.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Veterans Park Special Events		\$200.00	\$200.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Bandstand/Gazebo		\$75.00	\$75.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Maunsha Business Center	Per Half Day (less than 4 hours)	\$150.00	\$150.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Maunsha Businees Center	Per Full Day (4 hours or more)	\$200.00	\$200.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Hamburger/Concession Stand		\$100.00	\$100.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Baseball Diamond-Skalitzky Field (3 hours or less)		\$125.00	\$125.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Baseball Diamond-Skalitzky Field All Day		\$250.00	\$250.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Baseball Tournament Fee-1 Day		\$300.00 includes concession stand	\$300.00 includes concession stand			
Parks	Facility Rent	Baseball Tournament Fee-2 Day		\$600.00 includes concession stand	\$600.00 includes concession stand			
Parks	Facility Rent	Baseball Tournament Fee-3 Day		\$900.00 includes concession stand	\$900.00 includes concession stand			
Parks	Facility Rent	Softball Diamond -Little League (3 hours or less)		\$75.00	\$75.00			
Parks	Facility Rent	Softball Diamond - Little League All Day		\$150.00	\$150.00			

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Parks	Facility Rent	Softball Tournament Fee 1 Day		\$200.00 includes concession stand	\$200.00 includes concession stand			
Parks	Facility Rent	Softball Tournament Fee 2 Day		\$400.00 includes concession stand	\$400.00 includes concession stand			
Parks	Facility Rent	Softball Tournament Fee 3 Day		\$600.00 includes concession stand	\$600.00 includes concession stand			
Parks	Service	Baseball Field Lights	per hr.	\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Service	Park Laborer	per hr.	\$50.00	\$50.00			
Parks	Service	Field Marking (Field Lime)	a bag	\$10.00	\$10.00			
Parks	Service	Diamond Dry	a bag	\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Service	Field Clay	a bag	\$30.00	\$30.00			
Parks	Service	Bartender	per hour	\$20.00	\$20.00			
Parks	Service	Ceremony Area		\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Service	Road Closure		\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Service	Outdoor Chairs		\$200.00	\$200.00			
Parks	Service	Outdoor Chairs Setup	per hour	\$100.00	\$100.00			
Parks	Service	Projection Screen		\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Service	Projector		\$25.00	\$25.00			
Parks	Service	Outdoor Speakers		\$50.00	\$50.00			
Parks	Service	Outdoor Wireless Mic		\$50.00	\$50.00			
Parks	Service	Movable Fencing Set-Up	per hour	\$100.00	\$100.00			
Parks	Service	Prep of Baseball Field (each time)		\$25.00	\$25.00 *All field rentals include: Dragging of diamond if dry enough & moving of bases and pitching rubber to desired distance			
Parks	Service	Charitable Non-Profit Discount	50% Discount					
Parks	Service	Parks Rental & Fee Disclaimer						

Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Police	Service	Audio or video-Police Dept. records request	per request	\$20.00	\$20.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Police	Service	Bicycle registration	for life of ownership of bike	\$5.00	\$5.00	§ 133-1 Bicycles.		
Police	Service	Finger Printing (service to City of Waterloo residents and employees)	per request	\$15.00	\$15.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Police	Service	Hearing Officer for grievance process	1/2 of the total expense			§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Utility	Utility	Electric Rates	See Waterloo Utilities [link included]		https://www.waterlooutilities.com/sites/waterlooutilities.com/files/ERate_Increase_2021_0.pdf	§ 340-4 Rates, Rules, & Regulations		
Utility	Utility	Water Rates	See Waterloo Utilities [link included]		https://www.waterlooutilities.com/rates	§ 340-4 Rates, Rules, & Regulations		
Utility	Utility	Sewer Rates	See Waterloo Utilities [link included]		https://www.waterlooutilities.com/sewer-rate-change-effective-jan-1-2022	§ 340-4 Rates, Rules, & Regulations		
Utility	Bldg Fee	Water Booster Station / Water Hook-up Treyburn farms 1st Addition Lots 17-25, 68 and 76-83 & Waterloo Assessment District No. 1	per lot	\$866.94	\$866.94	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Utility	Bldg Fee	Sanitary Sewer Connection	Per Equivalent Residential Unit at time of occupancy	\$853.97	\$853.97	§ 340-21 Connection charges.	City to update	
Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
CATV	Service	Audio or video - Cable TV Station-Governmental	per CD or available media	\$3.00	\$3.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
CATV	Service	Audio or video - Cable TV Station-Non-Governmental	per CD or available media	\$10.00	\$10.00	§ 100-8 Fee Schedule.		
Dept	Category	Fee Schedule Item	Formula Description / Unit Charge	Current Amount	Fee Effective 11/20/2025	Ordinance Ref.	NOTE	NOTE 2
Fire/EMS	Emergency Fee	False alarm fee	1st	no fee	no fee	§ 120-3 False alarms.		
Fire/EMS	Emergency Fee	(Occurring within a continuous 12 month period)	2nd	\$100.00	\$100.00	§ 120-3 False alarms.		
Fire/EMS	Emergency Fee	(Occurring within a continuous 12 month period)	3rd	\$200.00	\$200.00	§ 120-3 False alarms.		